



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13258/2025 & CM APPL. 54404/2025

RAJINDER SINGH KAPOORPetitioner

Through: Mr. Jitesh Tomar, Advocate
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Tiwari, CGSC with Ms.
Ayushi Srivastava, Mr. Ayush
Tanwar, Mr. Arpan Narwal, Mr.
Kushagra Malik, Advocates for UOI
Mr. Nitish Dham, Advocate for R-2
Mr. Midhun Aggarwal, Ms. Ritu
Dhingra, Advocates for R-3
(M:9899595451)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
18.11.2025

%

1. Learned counsels for the respondents seek and are granted time to file reply.
2. Let the needful be done within a period of four weeks, from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
3. Re-notify on 02nd February, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

NOVEMBER 18, 2025/au