



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13258/2025 & CM APPL. 54404/2025**

RAJINDER SINGH KAPOORPetitioner

Through: **Mr. Shekhar N., Advocate**

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: **Mr. Amit Tiwari, CGSC with
Ms. Ayushi Srivastava and Mr. Ayush
Tanwar, Advocates for UOI
Mr. Rishi Sehgal and Mr. M.
Aggarwal, Advocates for R-3**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

02.02.2026

1. Counsel for respondents no.1 and 2 seek further time to file counter affidavit.
2. Last opportunity of four (4) weeks is given to file counter affidavit.
3. List on 29th April, 2026.
4. Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

AMIT BANSAL, J

FEBRUARY 2, 2026

ds